
 

Rebecca Britton 
211 Andover Dr. 
Exton PA 19341 
 

November 19, 2019 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Filing Room  
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 
 
 

Re: Rebecca Britton v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.; Docket No. C-2019-3006898 
 

Meghan Flynn. et al. v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.; Docket Nos. C-2018-3006116 and            
P-2018-3006117; 
 
Rebecca Britton Letter to Judge Barnes regarding November 20th Hearing 

 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is Rebecca Britton’s            
letter regarding November 20th hearing. 

If you have any questions regarding these filings please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Very Truly Yours, 
 

 
 

Rebecca Britton 
Pro se  
November 20, 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

November 19, 2019 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Filing Room  
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

 

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

  

Rebecca Britton : 
211 Andover Dr.  
Exton, PA 19341 : Docket No. C-2019-3006898 
Complainant  
  
Consolidated :  
MEGAN FLYNN et al Docket Nos.C-2018-3006116 
    
v. : 
 
SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P., : 
Respondent.  

:  
 

 Rebecca Britton Letter to Judge Barnes regarding November 20th Hearing 
 
Your Honor, 
 
On November 20th I will be testifying as a pro se complainant.  At the last hearing in West 
Chester I learned a great deal about courtroom decorum.  I understand now that I should refrain 
from talking with opposing counsel; and should wait for them to state an objection, and for you 
to call on me to speak.  I understand now that I should address you alone when responding to 
objections.  
 
This is far from the manners I enjoy in colloquial settings and while I may struggle with this 
form of communication.  I plan to try my best to conform with the rules of court and respect your 
courtroom. 
 

 



 

My hope is during Wednesday’s proceedings I can look to the good examples of the lawyers in 
the room. To put it another way, I am replicating my manner and form before your tribunal based 
on what I am seeing, hearing and learning in real time. I know that I can count on the 
experienced professionals to uphold the rules of impartiality and decorum before the tribunal. 
 
Your Honor, I ask that you tell me if I engage in conduct that disrupts; and that you hold the 
more experienced professionals to a standard becoming the rules of professional conduct. 
Including presenting the cause, protecting the record and preserve professional integrity by 
patient firmness over disruptive conduct. 
 
I would also like to ask, Your Honor, to please ensure the pro se litigants are given ample time to 
have our testimony taken and a reasonable opportunity to have our cases heard. To that end I am 
asking that you keep the pro se complainants at the top of the agenda. 
 
 

Very Truly Yours, 

  

 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the                  

parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 1.54 (relating to service by a party).                

This document has been filed via electronic filing: 

 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  

 



 

 efiling system 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com  
 
Kevin J. McKeon  
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com  

 
Whitney E. Snyder 
@hmslegal.com 
 
Robert D. Fox, Esq. 
Neil S. Witkes, Esp. 
Diana A. Silva, Esq. 
rfox@mankogold.com 
nwitkes@mankogold.com 
dsilva@mankogold.com 
 
 
 
Michael Bomstein 
mbomstein@gmail.com 
 
 
Anthony D. Kanagy, Esquire  
Garrett P. Lent, Esquire 
akanazy@postschell.com 
glent@postschell.com 
 
Rich Raiders, Esq. 
rich@raiderslaw.com 
 
Vince M. Pompo, Esq. 
Guy. A. Donatelli, Esq 
Alex J. Baumler, Esq. 
vpompo@lambmcerlane.com 
Gdonatelli@lambmcerlane.com 
abaumler@lambmcerlane.com 
 
Margaret A. Morris, Esq. 
mmorris@regerlaw.com 
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Leah Rotenberg, Esq. 
rotenberg@mcr-attorneys.com 
 
Mark L. Freed 
mlf@curtinheefner.com 
 
James R. Flandreau 
jflandreau@pfblaw.com 
 
David J. Brooman 
Richard Sokorai 
Mark R. Fischer 
dbrooman@highswartz.com 
rsokorai@highswartz.com 
mfischer@highswartz.com 
 
Thomas Casey 
tcaseylegal@gmail.com 
 
Josh Maxwell 
jmaxwell@downingtown.org 
 
 
Laura Obenski 
ljobenski@gmail.com 
 
Stephanie M. Wimer 
stwimer@pa.gov 
 
Michael Maddren, Esq. 
Patricia Sons Biswanger, Esq. 
maddrenM@co.delaware.pa.us 
patbiswanger@gmail.com 
 
James C. Dalton, Esq. 
jdalton@utbf.com 
 
Melissa DiBernardino 
lissdibernardino@gmail.com 
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Virginia Marcille-Kerslake 
vkerslake@gmail.com 
 
James J. Byrne, Esq. 
Kelly S. Sullivan, Esq. 
jjbyrne@mbmlawoffice.com 
ksullivan@mbmlawoffice.com 
 
Honorable Elizabeth Barnes 
ebarnes@pa.gov 
 
 

 
Rebecca Britton 
Pro se 
November 19, 2019 

 
 
 

VERIFICATION 
 

I, Rebecca Britton, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct (or are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove 

the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject 

to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §  4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities). 

 

 

Rebecca Britton 
Pro se 
November 19, 2019 
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